| FORM PTO-1595(modified) RECOF 08 | -25-2004 ET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 4/23/A4 IIIIII | Patent and Trademark Office | | | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents | 2821485 original documents or copy thereof | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | | | | |
| Paul John Ferguson | Name: Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ¬ yes ¬ yes | Internal Address: | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: XAssignment □ Merger | Street Address: 1 Holme Lane | | | | | |
| ★Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other | City: Spondon, Derby DE21 7BP Country: United Kingdom | | | | | |
| Effective Date: March 23, 2004 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes 💢 no | | | | | |
| • | tion , the execution date of the application is: | | | | | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | |
| 10/490,813 | | | | | | |
| Additional r | numbers attached: pyes Kno | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | B. Patent No.(s) numbers attached: yes Ano 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved: | | | | | |
| Name: William Bak, Esquire Howson and Howson | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Street Address: _Spring House Corporate Center, | ⊭ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | | |
| Box 457 | 8. Deposit account number: | | | | | |
| | 08-3040 | | | | | |
| City: Spring House State: PA Zip: 19477 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | | |
| Do not | use this space | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoint true copy of the original document. William Bak Name of Person Signing | August 20, 2004 ignature August 20 and any attached copy is | | | | | |
| Mail documents to be record | cover sheet, attachments, and document: ded with required coversheet information to: | | | | | |
| Commissioner of Pate | ents & Trademarks, Box Assignments shington, DC 20231 | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 015708 FRAME: 0441

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I,
Paul John Ferguson,

a British citizen, residing at

109 Wigston Road, Walsgrave Coventry CV2 2NG, United Kingdom.

have made an invention entitled "Gel-forming fabric composite"

for which application for a patent was made in the United Kingdom under No. 0124530.7 and for which I have made International Patent Application No. PCT/GB02/04575 and for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and WHEREAS ACORDIS SPECIALITY FIBRES LIMITED, a British company, of 1 Holme Lane, Spondon, Derby DE 21 7BP, United Kingdom, are desirous of acquiring an interest therein,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of FIVE DOLLARS and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said Paul John Ferguson

by these presents do sell assign and transfer unto the said Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited

the whole right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America in and to the said invention, as described in the specification filed in the said International Patent Application No. PCT/GB02/04575 and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to the said Acordis Speciality Fibres Limited in accordance with this Assignment.

Witness my hand this 23

day of March

2004

WITNESS

KM NEWED

KALEN MARGARET HEWITT

GUB ST HILENS WAY COVENTRY OUS GOX

REX C. SMITH 58 Broad Oaks Roll Solitan W. Mids B91 142

PATENT REEL: 015708 FRAME: 0442 Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

| F | E | E | T | R | AI | VS | 31 | Λľ | T | ΓΑ | L |
|---|---|---|----|---|----|----|----|----|---|----|---|
| | | • | fo | r | F | 1 | 20 | 0 | 4 | | |

Effective 10/01/2003. Patent fees are subject to annual revision.

Applicant claims small entity status. See 37 CFR 1.27

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAYMENT (\$) 40.00

Signature

RECORDED: 08/23/2004

| Complete if Known | | | | | | |
|----------------------|------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Application Number | 10/490,813 | | | | | |
| Filing Date | 03/25/04 | | | | | |
| First Named Inventor | Ferguson | | | | | |
| Examiner Name | | | | | | |
| Art Unit | 1771 | | | | | |
| Attorney Docket No. | JYG194USA | | | | | |

| METHOD OF PAYMENT (check all that apply) | | | | | | FEE CALCULATION (continued) | | | | | | | | |
|--|--|----------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|-------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------|--|--|
| Check Credit card Money Other None | | | | | 3. ADDITIONAL FEES | | | | | | | | | |
| Deposit Account: | | | | | <u>Large l</u> | | | | | | | | | |
| Deposit Account 08-3040 | | | | | Fee Code | , | Fee Code | Fee (\$) | Fee Description | | | Fee Paid | | |
| Number | | | | | 1051 | 130 | 2051 | | Surcharge - late | _ | | | | |
| Deposit Account Name | 1052 | 50 | 2052 | 25 | Surcharge - late cover sheet | provisi | onal filing fee or | | | | | | | |
| | authori | zed to: | (check all that app | (y) | 1053 | 130 | 1053 | | Non-English spe | | | | | |
| ✓ Charge fee(| s) indicat | ed belo | ow Credit | any overpayments | 1812 | 2,520 | 1812 | 2.520 | For filing a reque | est for e | x parte reexamination | | | |
| | | |) or any underpaym | ` ' | 1804 | 920* | 1804 | 920* | Requesting public Examiner action | | of SIR prior to | | | |
| Charge fee(to the above-ide | | | ow, except for the account. | filing fee | 1805 | 1,840* | 1805 | 1,840* | Requesting pub Examiner action | | of SIR after | | | |
| | FE | E C | ALCULATION | - | 1251 | 110 | 2251 | 55 | Extension for re | ply with | in first month | | | |
| 1. BASIC FI | | | | | 1252 | 420 | 2252 | 210 | Extension for re | ply with | in second month | | | |
| | mall Ent | | | | 1253 | 950 | 2253 | 475 | Extension for re | ply with | in third month | | | |
| | Fee Fee Code (\$) | | ee Description | Fee Paid | 1254 | 1,480 | 2254 | 740 | Extension for re | ply with | in fourth month | | | |
| | 2001 38 | | Utility filing fee | | 1255 | 2,010 | 2255 | 1,005 | Extension for re | ply with | in fifth month | | | |
| 1002 340 | 2002 17 | 0 | Design filing fee | | 1401 | 330 | 2401 | 165 | Notice of Appea | al | | | | |
| 1003 530 | 2003 26 | 5 | Plant filing fee | - | 1402 | 330 | 2402 | 165 | Filing a brief in | support | of an appeal | | | |
| 1004 770 | 2004 38 | 5 | Reissue filing fee | | 1403 | 290 | 2403 | 145 | Request for ora | l hearin | g | | | |
| 1005 160 | 2005 8 | 0 | Provisional filing fe | e E | 1451 | 1,510 | 1451 | 1,510 | Petition to institu | ute a pu | blic use proceeding | | | |
| [| | SI | JBTOTAL (1) | \$) | 1452 | 110 | 2452 | 55 | Petition to revive | e - unav | voidable | | | |
| | | | | | | 1,330 | 2453 | 665 | Petition to reviv | e - unin | tentional | | | |
| 2. EXTRA CLAIM FEES FOR UTILITY AND REISSUE | | | | | 1501 | 1,330 | 2501 | 665 | Utility issue fee | (or reis | sue) | | | |
| Total Claims | | | | | 1502 | 480 | 2502 | 240 | Design issue fe | е | | | | |
| | | | | | 1503 | 640 | 2503 | 320 | Plant issue fee | | | | | |
| | | | | | 1460 | 130 | 1460 | 130 | Petitions to the | Commi | ssioner | | | |
| Multiple Dependent | | | | | 1807 | 50 | 1807 | 7 50 | Processing fee | under 3 | 37 CFR 1.17(q) | | | |
| Large Entity Small Entity Fee Fee Fee Fee Fee Description | | | | 1806 | 180 | 1806 | | | | ion Disclosure Stmt | | | | |
| Code (\$) | Code | (\$) | Claims in excess | _ | 8021 | 40 | 8021 | 1 40 | Recording each property (times | patent number | assignment per of properties) | 40.00 | | |
| 1202 18 1201 86 | 2202 2201 | | Independent clain | | 1809 | 770 | 2809 | 385 | Filing a submiss | | er final rejection | | | |
| 1203 290 | 2203 | | • | nt claim, if not paid | 1810 | 770 | 2810 | 1 385 | (37 CFR 1.129) For each addition | | ention to be | | | |
| 1204 86 | 2204 | | ** Reissue indepe | | 10.0 | ,,, | 2010 | , 303 | examined (37 C | | | | | |
| | | over original patent | | | | 770 | 2801 | 385 | Request for Co | ontinued | Examination (RCE) | | | |
| 1205 18 | 205 18 2205 9 ** Reissue claims in excess of 20 and over original patent | | | | | 900 | 1802 | 900 | Request for ex of a design app | | examination | | | |
| SUBTOTAL (2) (\$) | | | | | | fee (sp | ecify) _ | | | | |] | | |
| **or number previously paid, if greater; For Reissues, see above | | | | | *Redu | ced by | Basic I | Filing F | ee Paid S | UBTO | TAL (3) (\$) 40.00 | | | |
| SUBMITTED BY | | | | | | | | · | | (Comp | lete (if applicable)) | | | |
| Name (Print/Type) William Bak | | | | | | egistra | | 37 | 277 | | one 215-540-9216 | | | |
| | • | | | | (A | \ttomev/ | (Agent) | ٠, ١ | -·· | · Cicpii | 0.0 213-3 4 0-3210 | | | |

WARNING: Information on this form may become public. Credit card information should not be included on this form. Provide credit card information and authorization on PTO-2038.

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.17 and 1.27. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 015708 FRAME: 0443

August 20, 2004